including both managers and subordinates across various departments such 

as marketing, customer service, information technology, risk management and 

compliance, human resources, and operations.  

To determine the sample size, the Yamane formula (1967) was applied, yielding 

a total of two hundred and one (201) respondents. The sampling technique 

utilized involves non-parametric analyses. Non parametric analysis relies on 

convenience sampling technique to select the bank and branches, while 

judgmental sampling technique was used to select the employees from the

[...]

collection and a structured questionnaire with close ended questions divided 

into two (2) sections; Section A contains information on the demographic 

details of the respondents and section B with 20 questions to elicit information 

on the study constructs.  

Ultimately, a total of two hundred and one (201) responses were received after 

administration, resulting to a total of 87.4% administration success rate with 

12.6% responses discarded due to incomplete responses.All dimensions in the 

study demonstrated relatively high reliability, meeting the acceptable threshold